

No. 20-1149

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

CLARE E. CONNORS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF HAWAII.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE  
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

ERIC RUMANEK  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
600 Peachtree St., N.E.  
Ste. 3000  
Atlanta, GA 30308

BARRY H. BOISE  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
3000 Two Logan Square  
Eighteenth & Arch Sts.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
SEAN T.H. DUTTON  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe, Ste. 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 759-5947  
misha.tseytlin@  
troutman.com

CHRISTOPHER CARLSON  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
1001 Haxall Pt., 15th Fl.  
Richmond, VA 23219

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*[additional counsel listed on inside cover]*

---

---

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK  
THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE  
109 Deerwood Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22911

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5    |
| I. The Ninth Circuit Wrongly Held That A<br>State’s Use Of Contingency Fee Counsel To<br>Bring A Case Is Irrelevant To Whether<br><i>Younger</i> Abstention Applies .....  | 5    |
| A. <i>Younger</i> Abstention’s Quasi-Criminal<br>Prong Is A Narrow Exception To The<br>General Rule That Federal Courts<br>Should Adjudicate Federal Claims.....   | 5    |
| B. A State’s Reliance On Contingent-Fee<br>Counsel Is An Important—And Often<br>Dispositive—Factor Weighing Against<br><i>Younger</i> Abstention, Because The Use<br>Of Such Financially Interested Counsel<br>In A Quasi-Criminal Case Would Raise<br>Grave Due-Process Questions ..... | 7    |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Is<br>Of Great Importance Because Of The<br>Particular Features Of The Growing<br>Number Of State Cases Filed By Private<br>Counsel .....   | 12   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 17   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 78 (1935).....                                | 8             |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 357 (1978).....                                | 9             |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> ,<br>6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....                                    | 5             |
| <i>Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 800 (1976).....     | 5             |
| <i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 238 (1980).....                             | 3, 8, 9       |
| <i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 423 (1982)..... | 7             |
| <i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> ,<br>294 U.S. 103 (1935) (per curiam) .....                       | 8             |
| <i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 69 (2013).....                        | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> ,<br>122 S. Ct. 2386 (2002).....               | 16            |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 787 (1987).....   | 3, 9, 10 |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 37 (1971).....   | i, 2     |
| <b>Statutes And Rules</b>   |          |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 28-8 .....  | 11       |
| Supreme Court Rule 10 .....   | 3        |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |          |
| Cary Silverman & Jonathan L. Wilson, <i>State<br/>Attorney General Enforcement of Unfair or<br/>Deceptive Acts and Practices Laws: Emerging<br/>Concerns and Solutions</i> , 65 Kan. L. Rev. 209<br>(2016)..... | 15       |
| Christopher E. Appel, <i>Legislators Address the<br/>Growing Use of Contingent Fee Attorneys by<br/>State Officials</i> , Inside ALEC (May/June 2013) .   | 14       |
| Craig R. McCoy & Angela Couloumbis, <i>As<br/>Pennsylvania Targets Nursing Homes, Law<br/>Firm Could Benefit</i> , The Morning Call (May<br>31, 2015).....  | 15       |
| Douglas F. McMeyer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Contingency Fee<br/>Plaintiffs' Counsel and the Public Good?</i> , In-<br>House Defense Quarterly (Winter 2011) .....  | 13       |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Leah Godesky, <i>State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee Arrangements: An Affront to the Neutrality Doctrine?</i> , 42 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 587, 588 (2009).....   | 13     |
| Margaret A. Little, <i>Pirates at the Parchment Gates: How State Attorneys General Violate the Constitution and Shower Billions on Trial Lawyers</i> , Competitive Enterprise Inst. (Feb. 2017, Issue No. 3)..... | 14     |
| Mich. Attorney Gen., <i>Fee Agreement: PFAS Environmental Tort Litigation</i> (Sept. 2019).....   | 14     |
| Ohio Attorney General, <i>First Renewal of Retention Agreement for Opioid Wholesale Distributors Investigation and Proposed Litigation</i> (effective July 1, 2019) .....   | 13     |
| Richard A. Samp, <i>Growing Concern Over Contingency Fee Agreements Between Attorneys General and Private Attorneys</i> , Bloomberg Law (October 16, 2012) .....  | 13     |
| <i>See</i> Ohio Attorney General, <i>Contingency Fee Agreements</i> , OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov .....   | 13     |
| Walter Olson, <i>Tort Travesty</i> , Wall St. J. (May 18, 2007).....  | 12, 14 |
